The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained profits at 1 January 2018.

Impact of

adopting IFRS 15
at 1 January 2018

Notes RMB’000
Retained profits
Revenue from property sales recognised over time (a) 643,753
Recognition of contract costs (b) 103,282
Effects on share of results of associates and joint ventures (c) 515,938
Impact at 1 January 2018 1,262,973

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Greentown China Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018052

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers (continued)
2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 15
at 1 January

2018*
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

notes (e) (f) notes (a) (b) (c) (d)
Non-current Assets
Interests in associates 7,777,384 – 334,698 8,112,082
Interests in joint ventures 1,897,467 – 181,240 2,078,707
Deferred tax assets 1,586,225 – (85,284) 1,500,941

Current Assets
Properties under development 83,149,261 – (2,822,850) 80,326,411
Inventories 406,754 (228,333) – 178,421
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 9,028,797 (254,670) – 8,774,127
Contract assets and contract costs – 483,003 1,002,108 1,485,111
Prepaid income taxes 4,266,197 – (265,456) 4,000,741
Prepaid other taxes 3,001,285 – (305,906) 2,695,379

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 26,269,450 – 1,262,973 27,532,423
Non-controlling interests 11,711,800 – 566,058 12,277,858

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 21,255,077 – 1,368,302 22,623,379
Pre-sale deposits 65,900,213 (65,900,213) – –
Income taxes payable 7,067,640 – 75,733 7,143,373
Other taxes payable 656,693 – 473,878 1,130,571
Contract liabilities – 65,900,213 (6,033,541) 59,866,672

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 5,423,880 – 325,147 5,749,027

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

053Greentown China Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers (continued)
2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Notes:

(a) The Group’s contracts with customers for property sales are with no alternative use to the Group. Taking into account the contract terms,

[…]

conditional on the Group’s achieving specified milestones as stipulated in the contracts, and hence were reclassified from trade and
other receivables, deposits and prepayments and inventories to contract assets accordingly.

(f) At the date of initial application, pre-sale deposits was reclassified to contract liabilities.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Greentown China Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018054

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers (continued)
2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of the line items affected. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Non-current Assets
Interests in associates 9,191,593 (384,390) 8,807,203
Interests in joint ventures 1,812,568 (208,118) 1,604,450
Deferred tax assets 1,383,409 (70,476) 1,312,933

Current Assets
Properties under development 86,605,387 5,267,208 91,872,595
Inventories 115,366 715,209 830,575
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 6,359,595 278,428 6,638,023
Contract assets and contract costs 1,990,817 (1,990,817) –
Prepaid income taxes 2,752,527 72,521 2,825,048
Prepaid other taxes 3,248,784 38,319 3,287,103

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 28,906,186 (1,837,850) 27,068,336
Non-controlling interests 14,523,863 (749,306) 13,774,557

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 22,662,997 (754,116) 21,908,881
Pre-sale deposits – 67,486,101 67,486,101
Income taxes payable 6,169,418 (281,901) 5,887,517
Other taxes payable 1,131,535 (672,424) 459,111
Contract liabilities 58,910,579 (58,910,579) –

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 5,229,174 (562,041) 4,667,133

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

055Greentown China Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)
2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers (continued)
2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 June 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Continuing operation
Revenue 33,533,600 (3,994,575) 29,539,025
Cost of sales (27,455,337) 3,221,899 (24,233,438)
Gross profit 6,078,263 (772,676) 5,305,587
Selling expenses (530,128) 11,933 (518,195)
Share of results of associates 292,556 (49,692) 242,864
Share of results of joint ventures 9,735 (26,878) (17,143)
Profit before taxation 5,574,728 (837,313) 4,737,415
Taxation (2,453,636) 79,188 (2,374,448)
Profit for the period 3,121,092 (758,125) 2,362,967
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,244,300 (758,125) 2,486,175

Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,334,963 (574,877) 1,760,086
Non-controlling interests 786,129 (183,248) 602,881

3,121,092 (758,125) 2,362,967
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,458,171 (574,877) 1,883,294
Non-controlling interests 786,129 (183,248) 602,881

3,244,300 (758,125) 2,486,175

The explanations of the above changes affected in the current interim period by the application of IFRS 15 as
compared to IAS 11, IAS 18 and the related interpretations are set out in notes (a) to (f) above for describing
the reclassifications and adjustments made to the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1
January 2018 upon the adoption of IFRS 15.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Greentown China Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018056

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)
2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

[…]

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

061Greentown China Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Principal Accounting Policies (continued)
2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

2.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9
The table below illustrates the classification and measurement (including impairment) of financial
assets and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application,
1 January 2018.

Available-
for-sale

investments

Equity
instruments
designated

at FVTOCI

Financial
assets at

amortised cost
(previously

classified as
loans and

receivables)

Contract
assets and

contract costs

Deferred
tax assets/

(liabilities), net
Revaluation

reserve
Retained

profits
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at 31 December 2017 – IAS 39 983,830 – 69,680,192 – (3,837,655) 470,274 16,702,442
Effect arising from initial application of IFRS 15 – – (254,670) 1,485,111 (410,431) – 1,262,973
Effect arising from initial application of IFRS 9
Reclassification

From available-for-sale investments (a) (983,830) 983,830 – – – – –

Remeasurement
Impairment under ECL model (b) – – (312,556) – 78,139 – (234,417)
From cost to fair value (a) – 52,924 – – (13,231) 39,693 –

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 – 1,036,754 69,112,966 1,485,111 (4,183,178) 509,967 17,730,998

Notes:

(a) Available-for-sale investments

The Group elected to present in OCI for the fair value changes of all its equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale
investments. These investments are not held for trading and not expected to be sold in the foreseeable future. At the date of initial
application of IFRS 9, all its equity investments were reclassified from available-for-sale investments to equity instruments designated
at FVTOCI. The fair value gains (net of tax) relating to those unquoted equity investments previously carried at cost less impairment